be offset in an event of default or occurrence of other predetermined events. Such netting arrangements include repurchase agreements and other

similar secured lending and borrowing arrangements.

The amount of the financial collateral received or pledged subject to netting arrangements but not qualified for offsetting are disclosed

below:

   Company and Group

 As at 31 March   2020   2019
   Gross amount Amount subject to Net amount Gross amount Amount subject to Net amount

   netting but do not   netting but do not

   qualify for offsetting   qualify for offsetting

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables – Amortised cost 8,255,369 3,014,640 5,240,729 7,180,183 2,843,487 4,336,696

272

Notes to the

Financial Statements

59.2.7 Sensitivity of impairment provision on loans and receivables

   Company
 As at 31 March 2020  Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position Sensitivity

   [increase/(decrease) in impairment provision]  effect

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Total
on income

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000  Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets 5,857 10,622 – 16,479 16,479
 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets (5,857) (10,622) –  (16,479) (16,479)

 LGD 5% increase 29,285 58,172 258,700  346,157 346,157

 LGD 5% decrease (29,285) (58,172) (258,700)  (346,157) (346,157)

 Probability weighted economic scenarios
 – Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease

  and best case 5% decrease (657) (703) – (1,360) (1,360)
 – Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase

  and best case 5% increase 657 703 – 1,360 1,360

   Group
 As at 31 March 2020  Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position Sensitivity

   [increase/(decrease) in impairment provision]  effect

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Total
on income

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000  Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets 6,194 11,234 – 17,428 17,428
 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets (6,194) (11,234) –  (17,428) (17,428)

 LGD 5% increase 31,628 62,826 279,396  373,850 373,850

 LGD 5% decrease (31,628) (62,826) (279,396)  (373,850) (373,850)

 Probability weighted economic scenarios
 – Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease

  and best case 5% decrease (667) (714) – (1,381) (1,381)

 – Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase

  and best case 5% increase 667 714 – 1,381 1,381

   Company
 As at 31 March 2019   Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position Sensitivity

   [increase/(decrease) in impairment provision]  effect

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Total
on income

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000  Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets 4,104 5,581 – 9,685 9,685
 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets (4,104) (5,581) –  (9,685) (9,685)

 LGD 5% increase 20,606 30,329 149,977  200,912 200,912

 LGD 5% decrease (20,606) (30,329) (149,977)  (200,912) (200,912)

 Probability weighted economic scenarios
 – Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease

  and best case 5% decrease (2,146) (2,549) – (4,695) (4,695)
 – Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase

  and best case 5% increase 2,394 2,634 – 5,028 5,028

 273

Notes to the
Financial Statements

   Group
 As at 31 March 2019  Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position Sensitivity

   [increase/(decrease) in impairment provision]  effect

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Total
on income

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000  Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets 4,104 5,581 –  – 9,685
 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets (4,104) (5,581) –  – (9,685)

 LGD 5% increase 20,606 30,329 149,977  200,912 200,912

 LGD 5% decrease (20,606) (30,329) (149,977)  (200,912) (200,912)

 Probability weighted economic scenarios
 – Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease

  and best case 5% decrease (2,146) (2,549) – (4,695) (4,695)
 – Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase

  and best case 5% increase 2,394 2,634 – 5,028 5,028

59.3 Liquidity risk and funding management

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are

settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company might be unable to meet its

payment obligations when they fall due under both normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, the management has arranged diversified

funding sources in addition to its deposit base, and adopted a policy of managing assets with liquidity in mind and monitoring future cash flows and

[…]

59.4 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest

rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios and

manages each of those portfolios separately.

59.4.1 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company‟s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company‟s long-term debt obligations with floating

interest rates. The Company policy is to continuously monitor interest rates on regular basis. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a

balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company‟s Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March

2019 to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variable constant:

 As at 31 March  2020 2019

Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss due to interest rate shocks

0.50%  4,277 (16,080)

1%  8,554 (32,160)

-0.50%  (4,277) 16,080

-1%  (8,554) 32,160

Sensitivity of lease liability to key assumption

Sensitivity to incremental borrowing rates

Increase/(decrease) in incremental borrowing rate as at 31 March 2020 by 1% would have (decreased)/increased the lease liability by

approximately Rs. 41 million and Rs. 43 million respectively.

 279

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Interest rate risk exposure on financial assets and liabilities

The table below analyses the Company‟s interest rate risk exposure on non-trading financial assets and liabilities. The Company‟s assets and liabilities

[…]

case of a market exchange rates up/drop by 1%. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against

the LKR, with all other variables held constant, on the Statement of Profit or Loss (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary

assets and liabilities).

 283

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss due to exchange rate shocks

   Company Group
  Change in 2020 2019 2020 2019

  currency rate in Effect on profit Effect on profit Effect on profit Effect on profit

   before tax before tax before tax before tax

  % Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 USD 1 3 49 509 437
 USD -1 (3) (49) (509) (437)

59.4.3 Equity price risk

The sensitivity analysis for equity price risk reflects how changes in the fair value of equity securities at the reporting date will fluctuate in response to

assumed changes in equity market prices. The movements in the fair value of equity securities monitored by assessing the projected changes in the fair

value of equity securities held by the portfolios in response to assumed equity price movements of +/- 1%.

 1% increase/decrease in equity market prices   2020   2019
   Effect on net Effect on profit Effect on Effect on Effect on profit Effect on

   asset value before tax comprehensive Net asset value before tax comprehensive

   income   income

   Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000 Rs. ‟000

 Company

 Financial assets – FVTPL 136 136 – 232 232 –

 Financial assets – FVOCI 3,244 – 3,244 1,256 – 1,256

 Group

 Financial assets – FVTPL 272 272 – 724 724 –

 Financial assets – FVOCI 3,244 – 3,244 1,256 – 1,256

59.4.4 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk refers to the uncertainty of future market value and future income scale caused by commodity price fluctuations.
Given the importance of the gold loan to the Group, volatility in gold prices may adversely affect Statement of Profit or Loss.
Fluctuations in gold prices lead to market risk, which is the main source of credit risk associated with this product.

Following strategies are used to manages the credit and market risks arising from adverse changes in gold prices by the Group:

 LTV – The Group implements a process of revising the advance payments for each gold sovereign to reflect market value volatility to maintain an